– fi rm commitments of receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or with prices dependent on foreign currencies;

– investments in foreign operations; and

– loans and trading accounts to foreign operations.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities
For accounting purposes, net foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the movement
refl ected as a movement in the foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange contracts not
forming part of the net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the fair value
movement refl ected in the Statement of comprehensive income as exchange gains or losses.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of fi nancial instruments held at balance date to movements in the
exchange rate of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is
based on reasonably possible changes, over a fi nancial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the
preceding fi ve year period.

IMPACT ON PROFIT
CONSOLIDATED

IMPACT ON EQUITY
 CONSOLIDATED

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Pre tax gain / (loss)

AUD/ USD (i) +7%(2015: +11%) (949) 295 1,062 3,247

AUD/ USD (i) -7% (2015: -11%) 1,004 (83) (1,225) (4,084)

AUD/ JPY +10% (2015: +9%) 5,566 3,211 1,380 1,438

AUD/ JPY -10% (2015: -9%) (3,998) (2,356) (1,672) (1,716)

AUD/ EUR +5% (2015: +6%) 147 266 247 266

AUD/ EUR -5% (2015: -6%) (162) (261) (273) (297)

AUD/ RMB +7% (2015: +11%) (418) (528) 9 170

AUD/ RMB -7% (2015: -11%) 485 658 (10) (211)

AUD/ SGD +5% (2015: +7%) (627) (356) - 254

AUD/ SGD -5% (2015: -7%) 697 408 - (79)

AUD/ HKD +7% (2015: +11%) (1,385) (2,099) - –

AUD/ HKD -7% (2015: -11%) 1,599 2,643 - –

Notes:

i Servcorp is exposed to Dirhams (Dubai), Dinars (Bahrain and Kuwait), Rials (Qatar), Riyals (Saudi Arabia), Pounds (Lebanon) and Hong Kong Dollars (Hong Kong).
These currencies are pegged to the USD.

F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t

 84   Servcorp Annual Report 2016   84

Runway to the world   85

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts
The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2016. These
are Level 2 fair value measurements derived from inputs as defi ned in Note 20(e).

AVERAGE EXCHANGE RATE FOREIGN CURRENCY FAIR VALUE

2016 2015
2016

MILLION
2015

MILLION
2016

$’000
2015

$’000

Outstanding contracts

CONSOLIDATED

Sell JPY
Not later than one year 83.54 84.52 1,100 600 (1,445) (609)